



\$~R-1 & R-2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 402/2018**

VEENA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Neha Kapoor, Adv.

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Karan Pal Singh and Mr.
Abhishek Choudhary, Adv. for R-2 to
R-5 alongwith R-2 to R-5

+ **CRL.A. 403/2018**

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Adv.

versus

KUNAL NOGIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Karan Pal Singh and Mr.
Abhishek Choudhary, Adv. for R-1 to
R-4 alongwith R-1 to R-4

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **23.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. These are two appeals filed by the respective Appellants, challenging the judgment dated 21st September, 2017 passed by Ld. Special Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi, wherein the Ld. Special Judge has acquitted the Respondents in **SC No. 71/11** arising out of **FIR No. 259/2011**, registered for offences punishable under Section 498A/304B/34 of Indian Penal Code, at P.S. Punjabi Bagh.



3. The Appellant in **CRL.A. 402/2018** is the Complainant in the said **FIR No. 259/2011**, whereas the Appellant in **CRL.A. 403/2018** is the State.
4. Today, the Respondents have joined the proceedings virtually along with Mr. Karan Pal Singh, Id. Counsel, who represents all the Respondents. Accordingly, *vakalatnama* has also been filed.
5. Let one of the Respondents, namely, Mr. Kunal Nogia appear before the Court whenever this matter is taken up. Apart from him, rest of the Respondents are exempted from personal appearance, unless directed otherwise.
6. On behalf of the Appellant– Ms. Veena, Ms. Neha Kapoor, Id. Counsel is appearing in the matter.
7. Let the Id. Counsels for all the parties obtain the copy of the Trial Court Record (*hereinafter* ‘TCR’), as also a copy of the paperbook and make their submissions on the next date of hearing.
8. Let written submissions be also filed on behalf of all parties at least one week before the next date of hearing.
9. Let the physical TCR be requisitioned to the Court on the next date of hearing by the Registry.
10. List for hearing on 29th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 23, 2026

b/ss