



\$~23 & 24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 402/2018**

VEENA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Neha Kapoor, Adv.  
versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with  
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya  
Yadav, Advs. for State.  
Mr. Karan Pal Singh, Mr. Abhishek  
Choudhary, Mr. Falak Baniwal, Mr.  
Rithik Mann & Mr. Kapish Ahuja,  
Advs. for R-2 to 5. (M:9250120058)  
Mr. Kunal Nogia, Mr. Lavesh Nogia &  
Ms. Tarawati, Ms. Sangeeta, Advs. for  
R-2 to 5. (M:9871929214)  
Respondent Nos.2 to 5 in person.  
(Physically or virtually)

24

AND

+ **CRL.A. 403/2018**

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with  
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya  
Yadav, Advs. for State.

versus

KUNAL NOGIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Karan Pal Singh, Mr. Abhishek  
Choudhary, Mr. Falak Baniwal, Mr.  
Rithik Mann & Mr. Kapish Ahuja,  
Advs.



**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**O R D E R**  
% **29.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Written submissions are stated to have been filed by all the parties. The same are on record.
3. Ld. Counsels for the Respondents in **CRL.A. 403/2018** seek time to place on record certain judgments. They are permitted to do so at least two weeks before the next date of hearing.
4. All the Respondents *i.e.*, Kunal Nogia, Tarawati, Laves@Sonu, Sangeeta are present in Court today, either physically or virtually.
5. So long as they are represented through Ld. Counsel and one of the Respondents is present in Court, other Respondents need not to appear physically in this matter, unless directed otherwise.
6. List on 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2026.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**MADHU JAIN, J.**

**APRIL 29, 2026/dk/sm**